

No. 16-AA-244

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

TAMIKA CARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HOUSING AUTHORITY

(Not Scheduled for Oral Argument)

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Beth Mellen Harrison (No. 497363)*
Jonathan H. Levy (No. 449274)
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 628-1161
Fax: (202) 727-2132
jlevy@legalaiddc.org
bharrison@legalaiddc.org
Counsel for Petitioner Tamika Carper
*Presenting oral argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. The Hearing Officer Was Required by Law to Consider Mitigating Evidence	4
II. The Hearing Officer Did Not Understand That He Had Discretion to Decline to Terminate Ms. Carper From the Voucher Program, Despite Her Conviction	6
III. The Hearing Officer Did Not Consider Mitigating Evidence, Make Necessary Factual Determinations, or Provide Any Reasoning Indicating That He Actually Considered and Exercised His Discretion	9
IV. The Hearing Officer’s Errors Require Reversal	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bernard v. Bernard</i> , 730 A.2d 663 (D.C. 1999).....	5
<i>Bussell v. Berkshire Assocs.</i> , 626 A.2d 22 (D.C. 1993)	12
<i>Durant v. District of Columbia Zoning Comm’n</i> , 139 A.3d 880 (D.C. 2016)	6
<i>Grove v. Loomis Sayles & Co.</i> , 85 A.3d 832 (D.C. 2014).....	6
<i>In Re M.N.T.</i> , 776 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2001).....	9
<i>Joel v. Joel</i> , 559 A.2d 769 (D.C. 1989)	10
<i>Negretti v. Negretti</i> , 621 A.2d 388 (D.C. 1993)	8
<i>Park v. Sandwich Chef, Inc.</i> , 651 A.2d 798 (D.C. 1994)	12
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	9
<i>Selman v. United States</i> , 941 F.2d 1060 (10th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 601 A.2d 1060 (D.C. 1991)	9

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

* 24 C.F.R. § 982.552(c)(2)(i)	4, 5-6, 11
--------------------------------------	------------

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

* 14 DCMR § 5404.8.....	4, 5-6, 10
-------------------------	------------

OTHER SOURCES

<i>Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	8
--	---

* Authorities Principally Relied Upon

No. 16-AA-244
